PAGE 1 OF 9  I SPEC 01 I REV.00 I JUNE 2017 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
+ Ultra Performance Oscillator for Low Cost
+ Low Power Consumption / Ultra low phase Jitter
+ Excellent long time reliability

3. Under the capacitive load column, select the desired
rise/fall times.
4. The left-most column represents the part number code for
the corresponding drive strength.
5. Add the drive strength code to the part number for
  ordering purposes.
CALCULATING MAXIMUM FREQUENCY
Based on the rise and fall time data given in Tables 1 through 4, the
maximum frequency the oscillator can operate with guaranteed
full swing of the output voltage over temperature as follows:
EXAMPLE 1
Calculate fMAX for the following condition:
+ VDD = 1.8V (Table 1)
+ Capacitive Load: 30pF
+ Desired Tr/f time = 3ns (rise/fall time part number code=G)
Part number for the above example:
UPO18-2724-E-10-M-25.000MHz-T-S
Drive strength code is inserted here. S = standard value.
PROGRAMMABLE DRIVE STRENGTH
H
a
rm
o
n
ic
 a
m
p
li
tu
d
e
 (
d
B
)
Harmonic number
FIGURE 7. HARMONIC EMI REDUCTION AS A FUNCTION OF
SLOWER RISE/FALL TIME (SoftLevel FUNCTION)
1 3 5 7 9 11
10
trise=0.05
-80
-10
0
-20
-30
-40
-50
-60
-70
trise=0.1 trise=0.15 trise=0.2 trise=0.25
trise=0.3 trise=0.35 trise=0.4 trise=0.45
PAGE 5 OF 9  I SPEC 01 I REV.00 I JUNE 2017 CRYSTALS ∙ OSCILLATORS ∙ CERAMIC RESONATORS ∙ CERAMIC FILTERS ∙ SAW COMPONENTS
PETERMANN-TECHNIK GmbH
Lechwiesenstr. 13 ∙ D-86899 ∙ Landsberg am Lech
Tel: +49/8191/305395 ∙ Fax: +49/8191/305397
info@petermann-technik.com ∙ www.petermann-technik.com
RISE/FALL TIME (10% TO 90%) vs CLOAD
RISE/FALL TIME TYP (NS)
Drive Strength \ CLOAD 5 pF 15 pF 30 pF 45 pF 60 pF
L 7.18 11.59 17.24 27.57 35.57
A 3.61 6.02 10.19 13.98 18.10
R 2.31 3.95 6.88 9.42 12.24
B 1.65 2.92 5.12 7.10 9.17
S 1.43 2.26 4.09 5.66 7.34
D 1.01 1.91 3.38 4.69 6.14
T 0.94 1.51 2.86 3.97 5.25
E 0.90 1.36 2.50 3.46 4.58
U 0.86 1.25 2.21 3.03 4.07
S for standard value 0.48 1.15 1.95 2.72 3.65
W 0.38 1.04 1.77 2.47 3.31